MEMPHIS AND SHELBY COUNTY ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

STAFF REPORT
#1
SECOND ADDENDUM REPORT
DOCKET NUMBER: B.O.A. 14-18 City B.O.A. MEETING: August 27, 2014
Held from July 23, 2014

LOCATION:

883 Barksdale St.
(Southwest corner of Barksdale St. and Nelson Ave.)

OWNER:

Hamdi Suleiman

APPLICANT:

Amed Saffanini

REQUEST:

1. A Use Variance from Chapter 2.5 of the UDC to allow
a duplex structure (2 attached dwelling units on an undivided
tract of land) in the Residential Single Family-6 (R-6) District.
2. Multiple variances from the Unified Development Code

EXISTING LAND USE & ZONING: A vacant former commercial building in the Residential
Single Family -6 (R-6) District

RECOMMENDATION
APPROVAL WITH CONDITIONS
Staff Writer: John D. (Don) Jones

Email: john.jones@memphistn.gov

CONCLUSIONS:
1. In summary, the applicant is requesting a use variance and six variances. The six bulk and
other variances are all related to the original use variance as being based on the existence of
the footing and foundation of the prior building which dates back to at least 1927.
2. Staff finds that the variances requested are related to the Findings in Fact of Chapter 9.22 and
that a practical difficulty does exist on this site due to the size and orientation of the footing
and foundation.
3. Staff recognizes that others may seek to use this approval as justification for adding a front
facing garage to an existing house or a new one. Staff suggests that the conditions of this
site are so unusual and unique to the area; existing foundation, and a lot with effectively three
frontages, that only similar characteristics on another property must exist before such
justification can be found.
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General Location Map

SW corner of Barksdale Street and Nelson Avenue in the Cooper-Young Neighborhood

Aerial Overview
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Surrounding Land Use

North: Two commercial buildings, duplex and single family dwellings in the Residential Single
Family -6 (R-6) District
South: Predominately single family dwellings in the Residential Single Family – 6 (R-6) District
East and
West: Predominately single family dwellings with some duplex residential units in the
Residential Single Family -6 (R-6) District.

B.O.A. 14-18 City
Addendum Staff Report
Survey

August 27, 2014
Page 4

B.O.A. 14-18 City
Addendum Staff Report

August 27, 2014
Page 5

Board of Adjustment Staff Report Timeline:
May 28, 2014 – Applicant’s request is a Use Variance to allow a 4 unit, multi-family, structure
on a former commercial site. Staff Recommendation is rejection. Applicant requested a 30-day
continuance to review the recommendations and conclusions of staff. There were no objections
to the hold.
June 25, 2014 – No change in application or staff report, applicant requested an additional 30 day
continuance due to illness of the applicant’s architect. A 30 day hold was approved, no
objections to the hold.
July 23, 2014, application has changed from 4 units to 2 units. A new staff report was written
identifying new issues and potentially new variances. Staff recommends a hold to give applicant
a chance to respond to the changes in the sections of the Code that the application is reviewed
under.
August 27, 2014, A revised site plan was sent to staff on August 14, 2014. A copy was shared
with the Cooper Young Neighborhood Association. On August 18, 2014, the applicant and his
architect had an additional meeting with staff. At that meeting, some additional comments were
shared and an agreement reached pending the re-submittal of the drawings. At the time of this
writing, no additional drawings have been received.
Staff will make its comments based on the August 14, 2014, drawings and add conditions that
reflect what has been agreed to by both parties. The comments found in the Letter of Intent in
the appendix of this document also reflect what has been agreed to by both parties.
Unfortunately, by not providing the full set of drawings in a timely manner, the applicant is
asking the Board members to consider this request without the drawn details. It will be on the
applicant to provide the necessary drawings at the hearing. Staff does not support another
continuation of this request.
All prior staff reports are available for review at the Office of Planning and Development, Land
Use Controls website: http://www.shelbycountytn.gov/index.
General Location and Site Characteristics:
The subject property is Lot 5 of the Lamar Heights Subdivision which dates to 1912. The lot is a
slightly irregular lot with approximately 60 feet along the north (Nelson Avenue) and south
(public alley) property lines and 159 feet along the east (Barksdale) property line.
The property is located within the Cooper-Young Neighborhood and is regulated by the R-6
zoning district and the Midtown Overlay.
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Existing Conditions
Currently the site contains the footing and foundation and one of the original walls of a former
grocery store/convenience store and accessory parking. The roof of the structure and the north,
south, and west walls have fallen into disrepair and been removed. New walls have been framed
under the requirements of Construction Code Enforcement, and the Environmental Court.

Existing Conditions

View from opposite side of Barksdale

S/W corner Barksdale and Nelson
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View of north wall facing Nelson Avenue

View of front streetscape along Barksdale
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History of Site
The records of the Shelby County Assessor do not indicate a date of construction for the former
commercial building on this site. As indicated above, the subdivision that created the lot dates to
1912.
Sanborn Maps
The Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps of 1917 do not list Barksdale in its street network. The 1927
Maps do show this site with two building footprints, a gasoline filling station and a separate
commercial building. The 1952 Sanborn Map shows that this commercial building had
expanded into and replaced the filing station.
Zoning
The first Zoning Ordinance for Memphis was adopted in 1922. The subject property was
included in the “A” Residential District. This district permitted single family, duplex, and
churches. Commercial uses were not included in this zoning district. The gas station and
commercial building may have preceded the 1922 Zoning Ordinance.
The zoning maps of 1954 show the zoning designation of R-3 which permits single family and
duplex dwellings. By 1980, the zoning had again changed to the current R-6 zoning district
which permits single family residential uses exclusively.
In December of 1948, the Memphis and Shelby County Board of Adjustment reviewed and
approved a request (BOA 48-104) to expand the existing store building. The associated
drawings show the store being expanded southward to enclose and replace the filing station.
In the opinion of staff, the action of the Board of Adjustment to grant the variance removed any
issue about the status of the commercial building as a nonconforming use or structure.
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Picture from 1930 BOA Case (BOA 30-50)
Picture shows the filling station and former drugs store with antique car parked in front
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Current Status of Property:
Based on the preceding section, the owner of the property does enjoy the benefits of a Use
Variance and site plan approved by the Board of Adjustment in 1948. That variance runs with
the land and the building can be rebuilt on that footprint. However, with as much new
construction that has taken place on this site, staff finds that any redevelopment of this site for a
commercial use would have to follow the requirements of the Midtown Overlay and paragraph
3.10.2.B(1) in its entirety.
Request and Justification
The request is a variance from the Unified Development Code, Section 2.5.2, to allow a duplex
residential structure in the Residential Single Family-6 (R-6) District. Other variances such as
setback, Section 3.6.1, and Residential Compatibility, Sections 3.9.1 and 3.9.2, are also needed.
The justification for the variance is based on the remaining footing and foundation that is left
over from the site’s previous use, a commercial building. The Unified Development Code does
allow the consideration of an “unusual characteristic found to apply in Sub-section A, Paragraph
1, or to any physical improvements made upon the property”.
This footing and foundation is very large re-enforce concrete section with rebar. It extends into
the required front and side yard setbacks on the east, west, and south.
The applicant’s representative has revised the letter of intent which is attached to the appendix of
this report at pages 34-37. In prior letters of intent, the applicant traces the history of the nonresidential use on this site and indicates that while the original intent was to preserve as much of
the prior building as possible, the three walls that have been removed were due to the
requirements of the Memphis and Shelby County Office of Construction Code Enforcement and
the Environmental Court and not any deliberate action on the part of the applicant. Further, “it
was discovered that the foundation is not only thick, but also laced with iron rods, making it
extremely difficult to remove. This along with the general configuration of he lot make it more
suitable for a duplex.” In his current letter, he indicates which items from the July Report that
his client is in agreement with and which items that they are not. In the review section of this
report staff expands on where and how the applicant and the prior conditions vary and the
conditions of this report have been revised.
Review of Request
Use Variance – As has been demonstrated through the prior sections of this report, the subject
property was designed as a residential lot in a subdivision in 1912, but developed for a nonresidential use dating back to the mid-1920’s. While only one original wall of that building
remains in tact, and even that wall may be removed if this variance is approved, a large concrete
footprint will remain which is an impediment to the redevelopment of this lot as zoned.
Other factors supporting this request are the existence of other non-residential uses on the
opposite corner of Nelson Avenue and Barksdale Street, a zoning history that permitted both
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single family and two family residences in this area that lasted to the mid 1970’s and a
smattering of two family structures in the vicinity of this property.
Site Plan, Floor Plan, and Elevations
Site Plan, see below – This is the same site plan that appeared in the July 23, 2014, Staff Report.
In general, the site plan provides the basic detail of the foot print of the building and its
relationship to the north, south, east and west property lines. It also reflects some articulation of
the building façade facing Barksdale Street as does the floor plan, the west elevation, and the
roof plan found on subsequent pages.
The plan needs to be revised to show that the former commercial curb cut on Nelson Avenue is
now a residential curb cut and that the garage has been moved closer to the west property line.
The closure of the curb cut will allow the sidewalk and grass strip found along Nelson Avenue to
be replaced on this site. This is addressed by Condition 3 on page 21.

Floor Plan - This floor plan is the same as the one that appears in the July 23, 2014, Staff
Report. The floor plan present 5,690 square feet building with two attached residential units.
Each unit contains a 3-bedrooms and two bathrooms and an attached garage. The size of each
unit is approximately 2,600 square feet.
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The floor plan needs to be revised to show that the garage facing Nelson Avenue has been
moved to the west. The floor plan also needs to reflect a minimum 6 foot wide porch. This
porch may or may not include a roof, and may extend on one or both sides of the entryway.
The porch must include a knee wall of at least 4 feet in height, constructed of the same materials
as the buildings foundation. This is addressed by Conditions 5 and 6 on page 21.

Floor Plan

Elevations – The elevations have been revised. The front façade includes some articulation and a
breezeway between the units. The breezeway presents the opportunity to locate HVAC and
possible other utility equipment.
The applicant has submitted pictures that indicate that the roofs above the entryways are pitched
rather than the flat roof requested by staff in the prior report, Condition 5. Staff accepts the
argument of the applicant. But here again, the elevations need to be modified to show a front
sitting porch, with a minimum depth of six feet, although eight feet is preferred. The porch will
contain a knee wall with a minimum height of four feet to give it definition.
The applicant has added a course of brick, 24 inches in height, at the foundation. Also included
in this revision is a change to the door treatment. Each front door contains a vertical window on
each side of the door and windows in the doors themselves.
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The applicant has asked for an allowance to change the actual door so that the bottom half of the
door will be solid wood, with windows in the top half. Staff agrees with that, but needs the
treatment to be shown on the elevations.
The elevations do show windows in the garage doors. Again the applicant is requesting a further
revision to include multiple windows on the door panel, and again staff is in agreement but that
detail needs to be shown for the Board’s approval.
The elevation does not show a double hung window on the north and south elevations.
Applicant has indicated that that was an oversight, and that will be added back in.
A recommendation was made that the dormers in the roof line be combined into what is known
as a shed style. Applicant is resistant again based on the pictures of other sites, see page 17.
Staff accepts the applicant’s position.
East Elevation

North and South Elevations
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Above the original arrangement for the garage that faces Nelson has been moved to the
West as recommended by staff.

West Elevation

These full, clear windows may or may not be permitted by the building code. If not, clestory or
translucent windows are permitted if the building code will not allow the clear windows.
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Comments from the Landmarks Staff recommended a minimum 18 inch overhang from the roof
line. Applicant points out in the above pictures that a 12 inch overhang is typical today. And
further that an overhang on the west elevation is not practical given the proximity to the property
line. Applicant has constructed a French Drain to address drainage issues on the side of the
property. Staff accepts the request change in language and has revised the conditions
accordingly. Staff does not support the use of gutters and downspouts for any elevation other
than the west elevation.
Streetscape – The S-14 Plate is the most applicable plate to this project. However, that plate
requires a 4 1/2 foot wide grass strip behind the curb and then the standard 5 foot wide sidewalk,
see below.
Considering that the prior condition on this site is a continuous sidewalk from curb to building,
and considering that across Barksdale Street from this site is a similar treatment without grass
strip, see below, staff recommends a six foot wide sidewalk and then trees planted in the front
yard. Staff will work with the applicant to determine the best choice of tree for such limited
space.
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Variances Needed:
This section of the report will highlight the variances needed for this application:
*

Use Variance from Chapter 2.5 of the UDC to allow a two family residential dwelling
in an R-6 Zone Staff recommends approval of Use Variance.

*

Bulk and Other Variances
Setbacks UDC 3.6.1A.
Technically, the site has one front yard, Barksdale Street, one Side Street, Nelson, and two
side yards.
Front Yard (Barksdale)–

Required – 20’, Request 7’ 3 3/8”

Side Yard with Alley –

Required 3.5’ Request +/- 2.1’

Side (yard opposite Barksdale, no alley) – Required 5’; Request – Ranges from 2’8 5/8” to
3’15/16” Staff recommends Approval, justification related to existing footprint.
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Compatibility
3.9.1 Garage and Carport Placement
The garage facing Nelson Avenue has been shifted back away from front façade. The garage
on the alley would typically require a 20 foot setback. This is not practical given the
footprint of the foundation. This variance is recommended for approval.

*

Contextual Infill Standards
3.9.2 F. Side and Rear Setbacks – This must be addressed by the Building Official, see
conditions 7 and 13, no variance required or requested at this time.
H. Garages and Carports – Street facing garages and Carports – Street-facing garages and
carports may be allowed if an alley is not present and street-facing garages or carports are
part of the dominant character of all properties fronting on the same block face. Staff view
the introduction of attached garages as on this site as an item that adds value to the project.
The staff has the most concern with the garage facing Nelson Street and does not want this
approval to be justification for other requests in Cooper Young for attached garages facing
the public streets. Denying the garage would leave parking in the front yard.
Staff recommends approval of this variance.
I. Front Porches – This is required by conditions. No variance needed.
J. Ground Floor Elevation – This requirement is addressed by adding a 24 inch brick course
to the foundation of the building. Staff supports this approach and recommends
approval of this variance

* Streetscapes
4.3.4 Exceptions to Streetscape Plates – The UDC gives the Planning Director latitude in
considering the appropriate streetscape treatment, this is addressed in conditions and
no variance is needed.
*

Residential Driveways – Width
4.4.4 A.. For subdivisions built prior to 1950, driveways must be a maximum of 12 feet
wide and must extend 20 feet beyond the front of the house. Applicant has indicated that he
is in agreement with this request, but the site plan does not reflect the change. This is
addressed by Condition 3 so no variance is needed.

.
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Conclusions
In summary, the applicant is requesting a use variance and six variances. The six bulk and other
variances are all related to the original use variance as being based on the existence of the
footing and foundation of the prior building which dates back to at least 1927.
Staff finds that the variances requested are related to the Findings in Fact of Chapter 9.22 and
that a practical difficulty does exist on this site due to the size and orientation of the footing and
foundation.
Staff supports the request to add an attached garage at either end of the building as an element
that adds value to the project. However, we recognizes that others may seek to use this approval
as justification for adding a front facing garage to existing house or a new single family
structure. Staff suggests that the conditions of this site are so unusual and unique to the area;
existing foundation, and a lot with effectively three frontages, that these same characteristics
must exist on another property before such justification is recognized.
RECOMMENDATION:

APPROVAL WITH CONDITIONS

If the Board of Adjustment elects to approve this request, Staff recommends that the following
conditions be added:
1. The approved variance runs with the land and is conditioned upon its compliance with the
approved site plan and elevations.
2. Deviations from the approved plan, may, at the discretion of the Planning Director, be
addressed administratively or resubmitted to the Board of Adjustment for their review and
approval.
3. The curb cut on Nelson Avenue shall be revised from a commercial curb cut to a residential
curb cut per, no wider than 12 feet in width. The unused portion of the curb cut shall be
closed with curb, gutter and sidewalk. Continuation of the existing sidewalk and grass strip
is acceptable and shall be reflected on the Approved Site Plan.
4. Provide a brick course, minimum 24” in height around the base of the building where the
building is visible from the public right of way.
5. Provide a typical porch on either side or both sides of the entry features. The porch will be
framed with a with a brick knee wall or other material suitable to the OPD surrounding the
front porch. The minimum height of the knee wall shall be 4 feet.
6. The elevation and floor plan shall reflect a front porch that is a minimum of 6 feet in depth.
7. All windows shall be double hung windows, unless such window is not permitted by the
Building Official for the west elevation..
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8. The elevations shall reflect a minimum 12” overhang from the edge of the roof, except for
the west elevation where no overhang is required. The use of gutters and downspouts shall
be limited to the west elevation only.
9.. The treatment of the front door way may contain a pitched roof. The doors shall contain
sidelights and a mix of solid wood and windows in the actual door.
11. The site plan, elevations, and floor plan will reflect that the garage facing Nelson Avenue has
been relocated closer to the west property line.
12. Windows in the garage door must up 15 percent of the door’s façade.
13. The windows in the west elevation shall reflect the decision of the Building Official with
respect to size and transparency.
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GENERAL INFORMATION:
Planning District:

Midtown

Parcel Identification Numbers:

03105400017

______________________________________________________________________________
DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS:
The following comments were provided by agencies to which this application was referred:
City Engineer:

No comments received

Memphis Fire Department:
The applicant shall fully comply with all applicable codes and ordinances.
All comments expressed or implied shall not remove the applicant or their envoy’s responsibility
to adhere to all applicable codes and ordinances.
Comments for any fire protection requirements shall be given as construction documents are
submitted to Memphis Fire Prevention.

Shelby County Schools:
BOA 14-18
The subject property lies within the close proximity of a SCS location. The elementary, middle,
high schools in this area are functioning in excess of capacity and are not prepared to
accommodate a substantial increase in density. The school aged children in this area are zoned to
the following schools:
Peabody Elementary which is functioning at 100.0% capacity
Fairview Middle which is functioning at 98.0% capacity
Central High which is functioning at 119.0% capacity
OPD-Regional Services/Transportation:

No comments received

Memphis, Light, Gas & Water:

No comments received

Memphis & Shelby County
Health Department, Water Quality
Branch& Septic Tank Program:

No comment

Bell South/ATT:

No comments received
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Neighborhood Associations:
Letters from Neighbors have been received and will be presented in total to the Board.
Cooper – Young

See below
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